The following table presents the reconciliation of net realized (losses) gains and impairments of the Company’s investments reported for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2023   2022   2023   2022
   (In thousands)

 Gross realized gains on sales of available-for-sale
securities   $ —   $ 28   $ —   $ 32
 Impairments on other investments   (1,559 )   —   (1,559 )   —
 Gross realized losses on sales of available-for-sale
securities   (9 )   (130 )   (11 )   (150 )
 Gross realized gains on sale of other investments (1)   —   —   1,900   —

 Net realized and unrealized (losses) gains   $ (1,568 )   $ (102 )   $ 330   $ (118 )

(1) During the first quarter, the Company sold its investment in an Insurtech company for $4.0 million, resulting in a $1.9 million realized gain on the investment.

The table below summarizes the Company’s debt securities at June 30, 2023 by contractual maturity periods. Actual results may differ as issuers
may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without penalties, prior to the contractual maturity of those obligations.

   At June 30, 2023

Cost or Amortized

Cost   Percent of Total   Fair Value   Percent of Total
Maturity dates:   (In thousands)   (In thousands)
Due in one year or less   $ 202,543   26.8 %  $ 200,310   28.8 %
Due after one year through five years   339,052   44.9 %   309,546   44.5 %
Due after five years through ten years   161,188   21.3 %   136,952   19.8 %
Due after ten years   53,095   7.0 %   48,254   6.9 %

Total   $ 755,878   100.0 %  $ 695,062   100.0 %

Net Investment Income

The following table summarizes the Company’s net investment income by major investment category for the three and six months ended June 30,
2023 and 2022, respectively:

8

   Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2023   2022   2023   2022
   (In thousands)
Debt securities   $ 5,015   $ 2,428   $ 8,038   $ 4,703
Equity securities   57   —   90   —
Cash and cash equivalents   2,246   144   4,449   160
Other investments   108   82   839   312
Net investment income   7,426   2,654   13,416   5,175

Less: Investment expenses   827   491   1,235   1,012
Net investment income, less investment expenses   $ 6,599   $ 2,163   $ 12,181   $ 4,163

The following tables present, for all debt securities available-for-sale in an unrealized loss position (including securities pledged) and for which no
credit loss allowance has been established to date, the aggregate fair value and gross unrealized loss by length of time the security has continuously been in
an unrealized loss position at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively (in thousands):

   Less Than Twelve Months   Twelve Months or More

June 30, 2023
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value
Number of
Securities

Gross
Unrealized